



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE ACTIVISION BLIZZARD INC.) Consolidated
STOCKHOLDER LITIGATION) C.A. No. 8885-VCL
) **PUBLIC VERSION**
) **EFILED SEPTEMBER 18, 2014**

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

OF COUNSEL:

Robert A. Sacks
Diane L. McGimsey
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL
LLP
1888 Century Park East
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 712-6600

William H. Wagener
David A. Castleman
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL
LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 558-4000

R. Judson Scaggs, Jr. (#2676)
Shannon E. German (#5172)
MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL
LLP
1201 N. Market Street
P.O. Box. 1347
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347
(302) 658-9200
*Attorneys for Defendants Robert A. Kotick,
Brian G. Kelly, ASAC II LP and ASAC II LLC*

OF COUNSEL:

Joel A. Feuer
Michael M. Farhang
Alexander K. Mircheff
GIBSON, DUNN &
CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000

Raymond J. DiCamillo (#3188)
Susan M. Hannigan (#5342)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
920 N. King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 651-7786
*Attorneys for Defendants Vivendi SA, Philippe
G.H. Capron, Jean-Yves Charlier, Frederic R.
Crepin, Jean-Francois Dubos, Lucian Grange,
and Regis Turrini*

OF COUNSEL:

William Savitt
Ryan A. McLeod (#5038)
Benjamin D. Klein
WACHTELL, LIPTON,
ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 403-1000

Collins J. Seitz, Jr. (#2237)
Eric D. Selden (#4911)
Garrett B. Moritz (#5646)
SEITZ ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP
100 S. West Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 576-1601
*Attorneys for Defendants Robert J. Corti,
Robert J. Morgado, and Richard Sarnoff*

September 11, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Relevant Allegations Concerning The Challenged Transaction	3
B. Plaintiff's Ownership Of Activision Stock.....	5
ARGUMENT	10
I. ANY CLASS CANNOT INCLUDE STOCKHOLDERS WHO PURCHASED OR SOLD ACTIVISION SHARES AFTER JULY 25, 2013.	11
A. Any Class Cannot Include Stockholders Who Purchased After The July 25, 2013 Announcement Of The Transaction.	11
B. Any Class Cannot Include Stockholders As Of July 25, 2013 Who Sold After The Announcement Of The Transaction.	12
II. PLAINTIFF IS AN INADEQUATE REPRESENTATIVE PLAINTIFF.	14
A. Plaintiff's Recent Sales Of Vivendi Stock During The Pendency Of This Litigation Disqualify Him As A Representative Plaintiff.	15
B. Plaintiff's Lack Of The Basic Attributes Needed to Serve As A Fiduciary, As Seen By His Inability to Make Rational Investment Decisions, Disqualifies Him As A Representative Plaintiff.	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
C. Plaintiff's Abdication Of Control Of This Case To Counsel Also Disqualifies Him As A Representative Plaintiff.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Bershad v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.</i> , 535 A.2d 840 (Del. 1987)	12
<i>In re Amsted Indus., Inc. Litig.</i> , 521 A.2d 1104 (Del. Ch. 1986)	14
<i>In re Fuqua Indus., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 752 A.2d 126 (Del. Ch. 1999)	14
<i>Kahn v. Household Acquisition Corp.</i> , 591 A.2d 166 (Del. 1991)	12
<i>Marie Raymond Revocable Trust v. MAT Five LLC</i> , 980 A.2d 388 (Del. Ch. 2008)	10
<i>N.J. Carpenters Pension Fund v. infoGROUP, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 610143 (Del. Ch. Jan. 17, 2013).....	14, 15, 18, 19
<i>PaineWebber R&D P’rs, L.P. v. Centocor, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 719096 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 9, 1997).....	14
<i>Prezant v. De Angelis</i> , 636 A.2d 915 (Del. 1994)	10
<i>Steinhardt v. Howard-Anderson</i> , 2012 WL 29340 (Del. Ch. Jan. 6, 2012).....	15, 16, 17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. & Michael A. Pittenger, <i>Corporate and Commercial Practice in the Delaware Court of Chancery</i> (2012)	16
RULES AND STATUTES	
Del. Ct. Ch. R. 23.....	10, 13
